

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/30/2020 11:46 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99185-5

(Court of Appeals No. 52415-5-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FIFE PORTAL, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability
Company; FIFE PORTAL 140 OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability
Company; Z.V. COMPANY, INC., a Washington
Corporation,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

CENTURYLINK, INC., a Louisiana corporation licensed
to do business in Washington; and PACIFIC UTILITY CONTRACTORS, INC., a
Washington Corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Counsel for Defendants/Respondents:

Steven G. Wraith, WSBA #17364
Dirk J. Muse, WSBA #28911
Kyle J. Rekofke, WSBA #49327
LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
206.624.7990

David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-2050
206.623.4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 1

II. RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. Before it began work, Pacific knew it was required to lay conduit beneath and straight down the middle of the sidewalk in the City right-of-way; knew the City right-of-way ended at the southern edge of the sidewalk; did not refer to or rely on a CenturyLink site drawing to determine the boundary of the right-of-way; and told no one it would instead excavate far to the south of the sidewalk, well outside of the right-of-way5

B. George Humphrey owns and/or exercises “100% control” over the Fife Portal property, the Fife Portal Owners Association and First Corps; Humphrey’s “oral agreement” to retain Humphrey, to perform work he was not licensed to perform, and for which he could not legally compel plaintiffs to pay, was a sham; and no plaintiff produced evidence it had actually incurred or could ever incur a legal obligation to pay a salary, fees or any other compensation for the time entered in Humphrey’s belatedly produced log.....9

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 13

A. The Court should deny review, because unlike the foreign law on which Fife Portal relies, Washington’s law evinces a strong public policy against punitive damages; and this Court’s rule of strict construction of penal statutes will not permit a plaintiff to pile up multiple awards of treble damages for a single loss -- no matter how many defendants the plaintiff has chosen to sue for that loss.....13

B. The Court should deny review because all three Divisions of the Court of Appeals correctly have held that RCW 4.24.630(1) is precisely and unambiguously worded; and that it imposes treble damages liability only when a defendant physically trespasses on the plaintiff’s land and wrongfully causes damage while on the land..... 16

C. The Court should deny review because under the unambiguous wording of ch. 19.122 RCW, the “Underground Utility Damage Prevention

Act,” CenturyLink is not an “excavator” subject to liability for treble damages.....19

D. The Court should deny review because none of the plaintiffs incurred compensable damages – i.e., an enforceable obligation to pay for George Humphrey’s time -- either as a paid employee or as an outside vendor23

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co., 174 Wn.2d 619, 278 P.3d 173 (2012).....1, 2, 15-19

Clevco v. Municipality of Metro Seattle, 59 Wn.App. 536, 543-44, 799 P.2d 1183 (1990).20

Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Const., Inc., 154 Wn.App. 573, 577-78, 225 P.3d 492 (2010).....17

Colwell v. Etzell, 119 Wn.App. 432, 442, 81 P.3d 895 (2003)..... 17

Compare Kamla v. Space Needle Corp., 147 Wn.2d 114, 121, 52 P.3d 472 (2002)8

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley, 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)3

Dailey v. North Coast Life Ins. Co., 120 Wn.2d 572, 574, 919 P.2d 589 (1996) 1

Dickson v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 77 Wn.2d 785, 787-88, 466 P.2d 515 (1970)3

Gunn v. Riely, 185 Wn.App. 517, 525, 344 P.3d 225 (2015) 19

In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kennedy, 80 Wn.2d 222, 236, 492 P.2d 1364 (1972).....3

Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Rd. Ass’n, 198 Wn.App. 812, 824, 394 P.3d 446 (2017). 17

Spokane Truck & Dray Co. v. Hoefler, 2 Wash. 45, 53, 25 P. 1072 (1891)1

Stout v. Warren, 176 Wn.2d 263, 290 P.3d 972 (2012).....6

Vedder v. Spellman, 78 Wn.2d 834, 838, 480 P.2d 207 (1971).....25

OUT OF STATE CASES

Beerman v. Toro Mfg. Corp., 615 P.2d 749, 755 (Haw. Ct. App. 1980).....14

Condo Servs., Inc. v. First Owners’ Ass’n of Forty Six Hundred Condo, Inc.,
709 S.E.2d 163, 173 (Va.2011).....28

Cook v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co., 183 S.C. 279, 190 S.E. 923 (S.C.1937)
.....14

Curt’s Trucking Co. v. City of Anchorage, 578 P.2d 975 (Alaska 1978)
.....5, 23, 24, 25

Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, 186 W.Va. 656, 413 S.E.2d 897 (W.Va.1991) .14

Howell v. Asso. Hotels, 40 Haw. 492, 501, 1954 WL 7973 (1954) 14

Livenggood v. Balston, 722 N.W.2d 716 (N.D.2006)..... 14

Madrid v. Marquez, 131 N.M. 132, 33 P.3d 683 (N.M. 2001) 14

McGee v. Bruce Hosp. Sys., 545 S.E.2d 286 (S.C.2001) 14

Medaris v. Miller, 306 N.W.2d 200 (N.D.1981)..... 14

Quicken Loans, Inc. v. Brown, 737 S.E.2d 640, 668 (W.Va.2012) 14

Sanchez v. Clayton, 117 N.M. 761 (1994). 14

Turner v. Firststar Bank, N.A., 845 N.E.2d 816 (Ill.App.Ct. 2006) 14

TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp., 187 W. Va. 457, 419 S.E.2d 870
(W.Va.1992)..... 14

FEDERAL CASES

Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry., 2010 WL 4670479, 2010 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 119721 (D. Or. Nov. 9, 2010).....16

STATUTES

RCW 2.48.180 - .19025

RCW 4.24.630.....17

RCW 4.24.630(1) 2, 5, 6, 11, 15-19

RCW 18.20.080.....25

Ch. 19.122 RCW 21 - 23

RCW 19.122.010(1) 19

RCW 19.122.020(10)20

RCW 19.122.02720

RCW 19.122.030.....7, 20

RCW 19.122.030(1)7

RCW 19.122.04020

RCW 19.122.040 - .0508

RCW 19.122.05020

RCW 19.122.070.....2, 15

RCW 19.122.070(1).....20

RCW 19.122.070(2)..5, 6, 15,16, 20, 22

RCW 64.12.030.....15, 18

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....2

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §414, cmt. c (1965).8

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §416 (1965).....6
Restatement (Second) of Torts §427, illustration 4 (1965).....6
